

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**DON STENBERG, Attorney General
of the State of Nebraska, et al.,**

Petitioners,

v.

LEROY CARHART, M.D.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN
MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ABORTION FEDERATION, PHYSICIANS FOR
REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE AND HEALTH, AND
AMERICAN NURSES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

A. STEPHEN HUT, JR.

MATTHEW A. BRILL

KIMBERLY A. PARKER

MATTHEW P. PREVIN

WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING

2445 M Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 663-6000

ADAM L. FRANK

Counsel of Record

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

900 Third Avenue

New York, N.Y. 10022

(212) 756-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 29, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
STATEMENT OF MEDICAL FACTS	3
1. First-Trimester Abortions	3
2. Post-First-Trimester Abortions	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	9
A. The Terms of the Act Are Hopelessly Ambiguous	10
B. The Act Potentially Reaches All Safe and Common Abortion Procedures and Is Not Readily Susceptible to the State's Proffered Narrowing Constructions	12
1. The Act Reaches D&E and Other Safe and Common Abortion Procedures	12
2. Nothing in the Act's Text or Legislative History Supports the Limiting Constructions Advanced by the State and Its <i>Amici</i>	14
II. THE ACT IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON A WOMAN'S RIGHT TO SEEK AN ABORTION	18
A. The Act Prevents Women From Obtaining the Safest and Most Common Abortion Procedures Used Before Fetal Viability	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Even if Limited to the D&X Procedures, the Act Creates an Undue Burden Because It Unconstitutionally Forces Women From Safer to Riskier Abortion Procedures	19
1. D&X Is a Safe Procedure, Within the Standard of Care, That Will Be the Most Medically Appropriate Procedure for Some Patients	20
2. A Ban Solely on D&X Cannot Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny	25
III. THE ACT THREATENS WOMEN'S HEALTH BY HINDERING MEDICAL ADVANCEMENT	26
IV. THE ACT LACKS CONSTITUTIONALLY COMPELLED EXCEPTIONS TO PROTECT A WOMAN'S HEALTH AND TO SAVE HER LIFE	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1982)	20, 26, 27
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	9, 20, 30
<i>Evans v. Kelley</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	7, 21, 22
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	15
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 995 F. Supp. 847 (N.D. Ill. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) ..	7, 14, 16, 22
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)	7, 17, 25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	18, 20, 25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Miller</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (S.D. Iowa 1998)	11, 12, 14, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Verniero</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 1988)	16, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Woods</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Ariz. 1997)	12, 14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	14, 18
<i>Rhode Island Medical Society v. Whitehouse</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999)	11, 22
<i>Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Va. 1999)	22
<i>Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 144 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 183 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	10
<i>State v. McDaniels</i> , 16 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 1944) ..	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thornburgh v. ACOG</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	20, 25
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	14
<i>Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D. Ohio 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1347 (1998)	7, 21, 22
STATUTES	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326(9)	10, 12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-328(1)	29, 30
BOOKS & ARTICLES	
A CLINICIAN'S GUIDE TO MEDICAL AND SURGICAL ABORTION 107 (Maureen Paul et al. eds., 1999) <i>passim</i>	
ACOG, Patient Education Pamphlet, <i>Gynecologic Problems: Understanding Hysterectomy</i> (1995)	9
ACOG, Practice Bulletin No. 10, <i>Induction of Labor</i> (Nov. 1999)	7, 24
ACOG, <i>Statement on Intact Dilatation and Ex- traction</i> (Jan. 12, 1997)	6, 22
ACOG, Technical Bulletin 109, <i>Methods of Mid- trimester Abortion</i> (1987)	4, 8, 12, 19
Boulout, P., et al., <i>Late Vaginal Induced Abortion after a Previous Cesarean Birth: Potential for Uterine Rupture</i> , 36 GYNECOLOGIC & OBSTET- RIC INVESTIGATION 87 (1993)	8
Cates, Willard, Jr. & David A. Grimes, <i>Morbidity and Mortality of Abortion in the United States, in ABORTION AND STERILIZATION: MEDICAL AND SOCIAL ASPECTS</i> 155 (Jane E. Hodgson ed., 1981)	4, 9
CUNNINGHAM, F. GARY, ET AL., <i>WILLIAMS OBSTET- RICS</i> (20th ed. 1997)	7, 8
DARNEY, PHILIP D., ET AL., <i>PROTOCOLS FOR OFFICE GYNECOLOGICAL SURGERY</i> (1996)	4, 5
Diggory, P., <i>Hysterotomy and Hysterectomy as Abortion Techniques, in ABORTION AND STERILI- ZATION: MEDICAL AND SOCIAL ASPECTS</i> 317 (Jane E. Hodgson ed., 1981)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gans Epner, Janet E., et al., <i>Late-term Abortion</i> , 280 JAMA 724 (Aug. 26, 1998)	6, 8
GLICK, EUGENE, SURGICAL ABORTION (1998)	5, 8, 23, 27
Grimes, David A., <i>The Continuing Need for Late Abortion</i> , 280 JAMA 747 (Aug. 26, 1998)	23
Hodgson, Jane E., <i>Abortion by Vacuum Aspirator</i> , in ABORTION AND STERILIZATION: MEDICAL AND SOCIAL ASPECTS 225 (Jane E. Hodgson ed., 1981)	27
Koonin, Lisa M., et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 1996</i> , in CDC Surveillance Summaries, 48 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY 1 (No. SS-4) (CDC, July 30, 1999)	passim
Lawson, Herschel W., et al., <i>Abortion Mortality, United States, 1972 through 1987</i> , 171 AM. J. OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1365 (1994)	4, 19, 26
National Abortion Federation, <i>Second Trimester Abortion From Every Angle: Presentations, Bibliography & Related Materials</i> (1992)	6, 23
NISWANDER, KENNETH R., & ARTHUR T. EVANS, <i>MANUAL OF OBSTETRICS</i> (5th ed. 1996)	21
Pak Chung Ho, <i>Termination of Pregnancy Between 9 and 14 Weeks</i> , in MODERN METHODS OF INDUCING ABORTION 54 (1995)	4, 27
Stubblefield, Phillip G., <i>First and Second Trimester Abortion</i> , in GYNECOLOGIC, OBSTETRIC, AND RELATED SURGERY 1033 (David H. Nichols & Daniel L. Clarke-Pearson eds., 2d ed. 2000)	passim
Trott, Edward, et al., <i>Major Complications Associated with Termination of a Second Trimester Pregnancy: A Case Report</i> , 67 DEL. MED. J. 294 (1995)	24
WOODS, JAMES R. & JENNIFER L. ESPOSITO, <i>PREGNANCY LOSS</i> (1987)	7, 8, 19
